25

On page 2, at line 9, delete " "depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 3, at line 16, delete " "depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

5 On page 3, at line 21, delete "ridge" and substitute --gutter-, delete "penetration depth" and substitute --channel width--.

On page 3, at line 26, delete " "depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 5, at line 2, delete " "depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 5, at line 17, delete ""depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 6, at line 4, delete " "depth" ".

On page 6, at line 7, delete ""depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 6, at line 17, delete " "depth" " and substitute -- "dark" -- at both occurrences.

On page 6, at line 21, delete "penetration" and substitute --channel--, delete "fetched" and substitute --called--.

On page 6, at line 23, delete " "depth" " and substitute -- "dark" --.

On page 7, at line 25, delete "penetration depth" and substitute --channel width--.

On page 7, at line 26, delete " "depth" " and substitute --"dark"--.

On page 8, at line 2, delete ""depth" " and substitute--"dark"--.